
State of Missouri 
DEPARTME~T OF lt-.SLRA~CE. ffNA."iCIAL lNSTITUTIO?\S A~D 

P ROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

IN RE: 

M.i.\RY JO :\1cGlilRE, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 202399 

ORD.ER REFU I G TO I SUE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTEI'\DED SERVICE CO TRACT PRODUCER LICEN E 

On March_, 2014. the Conswner AfTafrs Division submitted a Petition to the Director 
alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle extended senice contract (MVE C) producer 
license to Mar) Jo McGuire. After re\iewing the Petition. the lnvestigati\e Repon, and the 
entirety of the tile. the Director issues the follov. ing findings of fact. conclusions of lav •. and 
order: 

FTh'DTh"G OF FACT 

1. Mary Jo McGuire ( .. McGuire .. ) is a Missouri resident ,,. ith a residential address of record 
of 16 Juno Ori\e, t. Charles. ·1issouri. 63301 . 

.., On Jul) 15. 2013. the Department of Insurance. FinanciaJ Institutions and Professional 
Registration ( .. Department") recei\'ed McGuire ·s Application for Motor Vehicle 
Extended Service Contract Producer License ('·Application .. ). 

3. Background Question No. I of the Application asks the follm\ing: 

Ha, e ) ou ever been comicted of a crime. had a judgement ,, ithheld or deferred. 
or are ) ou current!) charged v .. ith commiuing a crime? 

.. Crime .. includes a misdemeanor. felony or a mi litary offense. You ma) exclude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or con,ictions involving driving under the influence 
(DUI) or dri, ing ,, hile intoxicated (0\\ I). dri, ing \\ itbout a License, reckless 
dri, ing. or dri, ing with a suspended or revoked license or jU\ enile offenses. 
··Comicted .. includes. but is not limited lo. having been found guilty by verdict of 
a judge or jury. having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. or ha\ing been 
given probation. a suspended sentence or a fine. 



"Had a judgement withheld or deferred" includes circumstances in v.hich a gui lty 
plea ,,as entered and/or a finding of guilt is made. bu1 imposition or execution of 
the sentence was suspended (for instance. the defendant ,1-as given a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence-sometimes called 
an .. SJ .. or ··SES .. ). 

If you answer yes. you must attach to this applica1ion: 
a) a written statement explaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a copy of the charging document. and 
c) a cop) of the official document ,,hich demonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or any final judgement[.] 

4. \1cGuire answered .. Yes·· to Question ~o. 1 and attached to her Application a written 
explanations and court documents disclosing that she had recei\,ed suspended sentences 
in t\vo cases: 

a. On April 29. 2009. McGuire pleaded guihy in the I. Charles Count) Circuit 
Coun to the Class A rvlisdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check - Less than $500. 
a violation of § 570.120, RSMo. The court sentenced her to 30 days· 
confinement in the St. Charles Count) Detention Center. but suspended 
execution of the sentence and placed ~kGuire on two years· probation and 
ordered her to pa) reStitution and fees of S220.00. On January '2.7. 2010. the 
court suspended McGuire·s probarion. 1 

b. According to the Complaint filed b) the St. Charles Count) Prosecuting 
Attome) in Case 1'.o. 061 l-CR04766. McGuire .. "ith the purpose to defraud. 
passed a check in the amount of $149.53 drawn u~on New Frontier Bank. 
payable to Cisco. t...nowing that it would not be paid:·-

c. On October 6. 2009. McGuire pleaded guilt) in the t. Charles County Circuit 
Court to the Class C Felony of Theft - $500 or More. but Less than $25.000) 
- in , iolation of § 570.030, R Mo. The coun suspended the imposition of 
sentence. placed McGuire o_n fi "e years· probation. and ordered McGuire to 
pa) $6.500.00 in restitution. -· 

d. According to the Complaint fi..led b)' the St. Charles Count) Prosecuting 
Attorney in Case No. 05 l l-CR04451-0l. ~kGuire ··appropriated L .. 
currency. of a value of at least five hundred dollars and less than tv,emy-five 
thousand dollars. which property \.Vas owned by the tate of Missouri Division 
of Employment ecurity, and [McGuire] appropriated such property from the 
State of Missouri and \-vith the purpose to depri,·e it thereof b} deceit in that 
[McGuire] represented to the tate of Missouri DiYision of Employment 

1 ')1u1e nf,\.Ji soun v. Afary J .\JcGuire. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. l\o. 06 l 1-CRO..J 766. 
' Jd. 
1 State of.\1isso11ri , .. . \!CIT) .! .\,fcGuire. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. 1',;o. 0511-CRO.WS 1-01 . 
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Securil) she did not earn an) income. \\.hich representations \\ere false and 
kno"'n b) [McGuire] to be false and the State of Missouri Division of 
Employment Security relied on the representations and was thereby induced to 
part with such property:·4 

5. McGuire did not disclose any further criminal histOT) in her Application. 

6. The Consumer Affairs Di, is ion's investigation of McGuire·s Application revealed two 
more criminal matters in, o lving :\1cGuire that McGuire should ha, e disclosed in 
response to Background Question 1\o. 1 : 

a. On August 2 1, 2003. McGuire pleaded guilty in Lhe St. Charles Count) 
Circuit Court to the Class A ~1isdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check - less than 
S500. in \'iolat ion of§ 570.120. RSMo. The court sentenced McGuire to 60 
days· incarceration in the St. Charles County Detention Center. but suspended 
execution of the sentence and placed McGuire on tv.o years· probation and 
ordered her to pay restitution. to refrain from using a checking account. and to 
take financ ial management classes. On Jul) I 0. 2009. after se,cral 
continuances of a probation revocation hearing on a motion filed b) the 
prosecutor in 2004. the court continued McGuire· s probation. 5 

b. On January 5. 2012. Lhe t. Charles County Prosecuting Anomey filed an 
Infom1ation charging McGuire with the Class A Misdemeanor of Passing a 
Bad Check - Less than $500. in violation of§ 570. 120. RSMo. \1cGuire \\.as 
served with the criminal summons on January 24. 2012. and an attorney fo r 
McGufre entered his appearance in the matter on Januar) l 7. 2013. The 
maner is not yet resoh ed.6 

7. Background Question No. 4 of the Application asked the follo\,ing: 

Have you been notified by any jurisdiction to \\hich you are applying of an} delinquent 
tax obligation that is not the subject of a repayment agreement? 

If you answer yes. identif) the jurisdiction(s): - -------- - - -

8. McGuire ans~ered .. No .. to Background Question No. 4. and did not disclose any tax 
delinquencies in her Application. 

9. Conlraf)' to McGuire·s answer to Background Question No. 4. McGuire had seven 
delinquent Missouri state tax obligations of which she had been notified: 

a. On October 5. 2009. the Director of the Missouri Department of Re, enue filed a 

~ lei. 
~ Stale of.\fa::,ouri i·. Van J _\fcGw.re. St Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. o. 03CR126236. 
b Stme of .\fis.wuri" ,\Jury J JfcGuire. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. 1211 -CROO I 03. 
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Certificate of Tax Lien - lndi" idual Income Tax in the St. Louis County Circuit 
Court. cer111)·ing that McGuire owed $16.583.90 in delinquent ta-.:es for tax years 
~002, 2003, 2004, 2005. and 2007, interest and penalties. v.hich. upon filing, 
became the_ judgment of the court under § 143.902. The j udgment remains 
unsatisfied. 

b. On September 27, 2010, the Di rector of the Missouri Department of Reven ue 
filed a Cenificate of Tax Lien - Individual Income Tax in the t. Louis Cowuy 
Circuit Coun. certif)ing that McGuire ov,ed $3.628.98 in delinquent taxes for tax 
) ears 2006 and 2008. interest and penalties. which. upon filing. became the 
judgment of the coun under§ 143.902. The judgment remains unsatisfied. 8 

10. It is inferable. and is hereb) found as fact. that i\kGuire failed to disclose her com iction 
in Case o. 03CR 126236 of the Class A Misdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check - Less 
than $500. and the pending charge in Case No. 1211-CROO I 03 of the Class A 
Misdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check - Less than $500. in her Application in order to 
misrepresent to the Director the extent of her criminal bistof) and to conceal the decade­
long pattern of her fraudulent use of checks. and. accordingly. in order to irnpro, c the 
chances that the Director would approve her Application and issue her an MVESC 
producer license. 

11. It is inferable. and hereb} found as fact. that \1cGuire fa lsel) ans,\ ered .. No .. to 
Background Question Ko. 4 and failed to disclose her Missouri state income ta'( 
delinquencies in order to misrepresent to the Director that she had no tax delinquencies 
and. accordingl). in order lo impro, e the chances that the Director would appro, e her 
Application and issue her an MVESC producer license. 

OF LA \.V 

12. Section 385.209 R ~to. Supp. 2013. pro, ides. in pan: 

I. The director ma:y suspend. re, oke. refuse to issue. or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for an) of the folio,\ ing 
causes. if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or 
affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection \.\1th 
the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle ex1ended service contract program has: 

• * • 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation 
or fraud: 

* * • 

~ Deparrme111 of Rewnue v .. \,fichae/ J JfcGmre et al .. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. "lo. 09 I 1-MCO I 586. 
s Depanmem of Revenue , .. .\fichael J. McGuire e1 al .. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. ~o. IO 11- 1C03956 . 

.., 



(7) Been found in violation of la\\ by a court or competent jurisdiction in an 
action instituted b) any officer of any state or the United tates in all) matter 
im oh ing motor , ehicle extended sen,ice contracts. financiaJ ser\'ices. 
investments. credit. insurance. banking. or finance: 

* • • 

(13) Failed to comply \\ith an) administrati\'e or coun order directing payment of 
state or federal income tax[.] 

13. A plea of guilty to a criminal charge is admissible as an admission against penal interest 
in any subsequent proceeding against the one who made it. for it is a solemn contess1on 
of the truth of the charge. though it is not conclusi\'e and may be explained. Pruiett , .. 
Wilform. 477 S. W.2d 76. 80 (Mo. 1972). 

14. Just as the principal purpose of§ 375. l-H. the insurance producer disciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protect the public. Ballew , .. . -1innrorrh. 670 
S.W.2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. 1984). the pttrpose of§ 385.209 is not to punish applicants 
for a motor vehicle extended sen-ice contract producer license. but to protect lhe public. 

15. The Director may refuse to issue an tv1VESC producer license to \1cGuire under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because McGuire failed to disclose her com iction in Case No. 
03CR 126236 of the Class A Misdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check - Less than $500. 
and the pending charge in Case >!o. 1:;11 -CR00103 of the Class A Misdemeanor of 
Passing a Bad Check - Less than $500. in her Application in order to misrepresent to the 
Director Lhe extent of her criminal history and to conceal the decade-long pattern of her 
fraudulent use of checks. and. accordingly. in order to impro, e the chances that the 
Director would approve her Application and issue her an MVESC producer license. 

16. The Director may refuse to issue an MVESC producer license to McGuire under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because McGuire falsely answered ··No" to Background Question J\o. ~ 
and failed to disclose her Missouri state income tax delinquencies in order to 
misrepresent to the Director that she had no tax delinquencies and. according!}. in order 
to improve the chances that the Director would approve her Application and issue her an 
MVE C producer license. 

17. The Director also may refuse to issue an MVE C producer license to McGuire under 
§ 385.::!09. I (7) because McGuire has been found in violation of law by a court of 
competent jurisdiction in an action instituted by an officer of the State of Ytissouri m a 
maner in\'oh ing financial sef\.ices. banking. anc:lior finance. \lcGuire was com icted the 
Class A Misdemeanor of Passing a Bad Check - Less than $500. a ,·iolation of 
§ 570.120. RSMo, in the St. Charles County Circuit Coun. which matter involved 
financial sen·ices. banking and/or finance. The action \.\as instituted by the Prosecuting 
Attome} of St. Charles County. \\ ho is an officer of the State of Missouri. 
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18. The Director also ma~ refuse to issue \1cGuire an :vfVE C producer license under 
~ 385.209.1 ( I 3) because McGuire has failed to com pl> "ith administrath e and court 
orders directing payment of state income ta'<. On October 5. 2009. the Director of the 
Missouri Department of Revenue fi led a CertificaLe of Tax Lien - lndi\idual Income 
Tax in the St. Louis Count) Circuit Court. cerril)ing that ~1cGuire O\\ed 16,583.90 in 
delinquent taxes for tax years 2002. 2003. 2004. 2005. and 2007. interest and penalties. 
which. upon filing, became the judgment of the court under § 143 .902. The judgment 
remains unsatisfied. 

19. The Director also may refuse to issue ~kGuire an MV[ C producer license under 
§ 385.209.1 ( 13) because McGuire bas fai led to comply \,\ ith administrative and court 
orders direcling payment of state income tax. On eptember 2.7. 20 IO. the Director of 
the Missouri Department of ReYenue filed a Certificate of Ta-.: Lien - lndi"idual Income 
Tax in the St. Louis Count) Circuit Coun. certii) ing that ~kGuire o,\ed $3.628.98 in 
delinquent taxes for tax years 2006 and 2008, interest and penalties. which. upon fil ing. 
became the judgment of the court under§ 143.902. The judgment remains unsatisfied. 

20. McGuire's criminal histor; reveals a decade-long panem of using falsehood and 
deception for her mvn gain. Compounding that histor;· is her attempt to minimile it to 
the Director b) fail ing to completely disclose it in her Application. In still another 
example of using falsehood for personal gain. McGuire not onl) failed to disclose her 
tax delinquencies. but falsel) ans,,ered the Application question about them. 
Y1cGuire's long-established tendency to use falsehood and deception for personal gain 
signals unacceptably great danger for ~1VESC consumers. MVESC consumers rely on 
.MVE C producers· truthfulness and trusm·orthiness in pro, iding them with accurate 
information on v,hich to base a decision to purchase or reject an MVESC. and in 
entrusting iv1VESC producers with their personal and financial information. As such. 
granting McGuire an MVE C producer license would not be in the interest of the 
public. 

21. The Director has considered McGuire· s histof} and all of the circumstances surrounding 
McGuire's Application. Granting McGuire an MVE C producer license would not be 
in the interest of the public. Accordingly. the Director exercises his discretion and 
refuses to issue a MVESC producer license to ~1cGuire. 
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n This order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended sen ice contract 
producer license application of Mary Jo McGuire is hereby REFU ED. 

OORDERED. 

\\'ITNESS MY HAND THI /"-1'/~A Y OF _fv'._ ~ __ /.). __ , 2014. 

... -~- , .. , ., .. ,,., . 
. . . . . . . . ........ ... , ,.-· . ·~- ·. '".:, , . ,,,,,,.,- , ' . ·. , $t.. '. . . : _. ··:. ·. ·--=. , .: : . . . ' ,,·•:. :/ •""; "',. ·. ·. ·.;.. . ~: .· ... ....., ... · , ;. __ ·. · . . .. - -

... ~ ' .. -- . . · - . . , ., ·.. . - ... 

. ,, · "" / .. "'-.:~·-: :_::.: ~: ~ •• , • , •' . '· ... .. · I · " • 
-.:""'. - . ... ... ' .. - ,, / .· ~~ ~-... , .. / -- ~ .... ,: ... ....... -, :. .. ... ~· .... 

'.;;.,..1.-: .. . . . •. ·.: . ... ' " ' 
..... ·'.! .. ... . ..... - ' , ... ... . ... ~ 

~~ ---,~ll 
-~HNl\,1.HNF ~ 

DIRECTOR 
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NOTICE 

TO: AppHcant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by filing a complaint \.\ ith the 
Administrath e Hearing Commission of Missouri. P .0. Box l 55 7. Jefferson City . .\1issouri. 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120. R Mo. Pursuant 
to l CSR 15-3.190. unless) ou send your complaint by registered or certified mail. it\.\ ill not 
be considered liled until the AdministratiYe Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF ERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this ia!!'ctay of (Da v CV\ . 2014. a cop) of the foregoing 
Order and 'otice ,,.as served upon the Applicant in this matter b) certified mail at the 
follo\\·ing addresses: 

l\laf) Jo l\kGuire 
16 Juno Dri,e 
t. Charles. Missouri 63301 

enior Office uppon Assistant 
Im estigations ection 
Missouri Department of Insurance. Financial 
Institutions and Professional Registration 
301 \\'est High treet. Room 530 
Jefferson Cit). Missouri 65101 
Telephone: 573.751.1922 
Facsimile: 573.522.3630 
Email: angie.gross'ginsurance.mo.gO\ 
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